

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF ARIZONA

DIVISION ONE

STATE OF ARIZONA,

Appellant,

v.

DANIEL LOUIS SANTILLANES,

Appellee.

Arizona Court of Appeals
No. 1 CA-CR 21-0389

Maricopa County Superior Court
No. CR2011-108577-001

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
ARIZONA JUSTICE PROJECT**

Lindsay Herf (#027554)
Randal McDonald (#032008)
Arizona Justice Project
4001 N. 3rd Street, Suite 401
Phoenix, Arizona 85012
Telephone: 602.844.1216
Lindsay.Herf@azjusticeproject.org
Randal.McDonald@asu.edu

Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Arizona Justice Project

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. This Court does not have jurisdiction over the State’s appeal of a grant of expungement.	2
a. Prop. 207 does not vest this Court with jurisdiction.....	2
b. A.R.S. § 13-4032(1), (4), and (7) do not vest this Court with jurisdiction.	5
II. The plain language of the statute provides guidance on what should happen when a conviction is expunged.	6
CONCLUSION.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

A.R.S. § 13-104	2
A.R.S. § 13-4032	5-6
A.R.S. §§ 36-2801 et seq.	passim

Cases

<u>State ex rel. Montgomery v. Harris</u> , 234 Ariz. 343, 322 P.3d 160 (2014).....	2
<u>State v. Fayle</u> , 114 Ariz. 219, 560 P.2d 403 (1976)	5
<u>State v. Gomez</u> , 212 Ariz. 55, 127 P.3d 873 (2006)	2
<u>State v. Jones</u> , 246 Ariz. 452, 440 P.3d 1139 (2019)	2, 7
<u>State v. Korzep</u> , 165 Ariz. 490, 799 P.2d 831 (1990)	2
<u>State v. Lopez</u> , 26 Ariz. App. 559, 550 P.2d 113 (1990)	5
<u>State v. Lychwick</u> , 222 Ariz. 604, 218 P.3d 1061 (2009)	7
<u>State v. West</u> , 226 Ariz. 559, 250 P.3d 1188 (2011).....	6

Other Authorities

ARIZONA SECRETARY OF STATE, <i>WHAT'S ON MY BALLOT?</i> , Arizona 2020 General Election Publicity Pamphlet (2020)	3
---	---

BENJAMIN NEWCOMB, <i>Ballot Proposition 207 Smart and Safe Arizona Act Fiscal Analysis</i> , Arizona Joint Legislative Budget Committee Report (2020)	3
